

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH),
THE WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD,
INC., AND THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING
CORPORATION,
Respondents

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAURA HEALEY, *Attorney General*
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Elizabeth N. Dewar*

State Solicitor

Juliana deHaan Rice

Assistant Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

bessie.dewar@state.ma.us

(617) 963-2204

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve a split of authority on whether IGRA impliedly repealed prior state- and tribe-specific statutes giving states authority over gaming on particular lands.	14
A. The First and Fifth Circuits are split on the question presented.	14
B. The First Circuit’s decision below undermines this Court’s precedent disfavoring implied repeals.	17
II. The question presented is of great national and regional importance.	19
III. IGRA did not impliedly repeal prior state- and tribe-specific legislation.....	22
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	25
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 66 Fed. Appx. 525, 2003 WL 21017542 (5th Cir. Apr. 16, 2003)	16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	21
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	21
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbon, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	11, 23
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	4, 17
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	17
<i>Inyo Cty., Cal. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	21
<i>Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah</i> , 474 Mass. 132, 49 NE.3d 198 (2016).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. The Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , No. 1:13-cv-13286-FDS (D. Mass.)	11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	21

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 24
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996)	12, 17, 20
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	22, 23
<i>Pullen v. Morgenthau</i> , 73 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1934)	23
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	12, 20, 24
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. 99-cv-320, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016).....	20
<i>Texas v. del sur Pueblo</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	20
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	11, 19, 23
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	23, 25
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Ordinances, and Resolutions

An Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth, Mass. Stat. 2011, ch. 194.....	10
An Act to Implement the Settlement of Gay Head Indian Land Claims, Mass. Stat. 1985, ch. 277	7
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-21, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-68)	2, 8, 24
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	16, 23
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	9, 16, 23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(c).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(e)	11
25 U.S.C. § 2712(b)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 15	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 37	10, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 271, § 3.....	10, 22
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (codified at 5 U.S.C. §§ 1771-1771i)	2, 15, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1771.....	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1771a.....	21

25 U.S.C. § 1771c	7, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1771d.....	7, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1771f	7
25 U.S.C. § 1771g.....	2, 4, 8, 16
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (Aug. 18, 1987)	15, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-2.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a)	15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 177	2
25 U.S.C. § 737.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 941l(a)	16, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1708(b).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1735(b).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1772d.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) Ordinance No. 2011-01	10
Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) Resolution 2012-23	10
 Miscellaneous	
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 12.01 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	9
Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of the Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., 52 Fed. Reg. 4193 (Feb. 10, 1987)	7

<i>Hearing Before the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs on H.R. 4566, 98th Cong. (June 19, 1984)</i>	9
<i>Hearing on S. 1452 Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 99th Cong. (Apr. 9, 1986)</i>	8
Pl.’s Reply to Def.’s Notice of Supplemental Authority, <i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , No. 01-cv-299, Dkt. No. 111 (E.D. Tex. May 9, 2017).....	20
Roland J. Santoni, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: How Did We Get Here? Where Are We Going?</i> , 26 Creighton L. Rev. 387 (1993).....	9
S. Rep. No. 99-493 (1986).....	25
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	4, 10, 25
